



No. 09-559

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**John Doe #1, John Doe #2, and Protect  
Marriage Washington,**

*Petitioners*

v.

**Sam Reed, Secretary of State of Washington;  
and Brenda Galarza, in her official capacity as  
Public Records Officer for the Secretary of  
State of Washington,**

*Respondents*

---

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Respondent Washington Families Standing  
Together's Brief in Opposition to  
Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

---

Kevin J. Hamilton  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicholas P. Gellert  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4800  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
(206) 359-8000

*Counsel for Respondent*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
II. JURISDICTION.....	1
III. PERTINENT STATUTES AND RULES.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Referendum Process in Washington State.....	2
B. Washington’s Public Records Act.....	6
C. Petitioners’ Action.....	7
V. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
A. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving Whether the Disclosure of Referendum Petitions Complies With the First Amendment.....	10
1. The Factual Record Is Limited and Undeveloped and Cannot Support an Inquiry into the Petitioners’ Challenges .....	10
2. The Issues Presented Have Not Been Addressed by Other Courts.....	13

B. The Questions Presented Are Not Important Issues of Law That Conflict with the Decisions of This Court .....	15
1. The Issues Presented Are Not Important Questions of Federal Law.....	15
2. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Correct and Does Not Conflict with Decisions of This Court.....	15
a. The Referendum Process Is an Inherently Public Process .....	16
b. The PRA Is Constitutional as Applied to Referendum Petitions.....	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Washington State Constitution	
Article II.....	1a
Revised Code of Washington	
§ 29A.72.010 .....	5a
Revised Code of Washington	
§ 29A.72.100 .....	6a
Revised Code of Washington	
§ 29A.72.130 .....	6a
Revised Code of Washington	
§ 29A.72.150 .....	8a
Revised Code of Washington	
§ 29A.72.160 .....	8a
Revised Code of Washington	
§ 42.56.030.....	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bar-Nevo v. Brevard County Sch. Bd.</i> , 290 Fed. Appx. 273 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	14
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation Inc.</i> 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	6
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Centr. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	18
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	6
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	17, 18

<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970) .....	14
<i>Vlasak v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 329 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Chapter 29A.72 Wash. Rev. Code .....	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.010 .....	2, 3
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.100 .....	2, 3
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.130 .....	2, 3
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.150 .....	2, 3, 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.160 .....	2, 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.230 .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.240 .....	6
Chapter 42.56 Wash. Rev. Code .....	1, 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030 .....	2, 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.070 .....	6

**Regulations and Rules**

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 65(b) .....	8
--------------------------------	---

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1(b) .....	1, 2
Wash. Const. art. II, § 1(d) .....	6
